Group are prepared based on the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the

year ended 31 December 2015 as extracted from the Group’s 2015 Annual Report after making

pro forma adjustments as set out below.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is based on a number of assumptions,

estimates, and uncertainties. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does

not purport to describe the actual financial position, results and cash flows of the Remaining

Group that would have been attained had the Proposed Disposal been completed on 31 December

2015 and 1 January 2015, respectively. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not

purport to predict future financial positions or results of the Remaining Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP
As at 31 December 2015

The

Group Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 7)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 39,387 (21,913) – – 17,474

Goodwill 6,186 – – – 6,186

Intangible asset 4,636 – – – 4,636

Interest in an associate 97,827 – – – 97,827

Interest in a joint venture – – – – –

Available-for sale investment 2 – – – 2

Rental deposits 7,703 (7,319) – – 384

Deposits paid for acquisition of property,

plant and equipment 3,387 (1,144) – – 2,243

Deferred tax assets 3,102 (2,827) – – 275

Loan to an associate 2,959 – – – 2,959

Loan receivables 56,500 – – – 56,500

221,689 (33,203) – – 188,486

Current assets

Inventories 8,215 (7,838) – – 377

Loan and interest receivables 73,187 – – – 73,187

Trade receivables 9,112 (1,033) – – 8,079

Amount due from an associate 29 – – – 29

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 17,163 (14,283) – – 2,880

Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries of the

Remaining Group – (656) 656 – –

Income tax recoverable 3,034 (2,853) – – 181

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 422,569 (33,571) – – 388,998

Pledged bank deposits 3,531 (1,523) – – 2,008

Bank balances and cash 96,654 (82,122) 133,799 (1,730) 146,601

633,494 (143,879) 134,455 (1,730) 622,340

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 6

The

Group Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 7)

Current liabilities

Trade payables 15,481 (11,068) – – 4,413

Other payables, accruals and deposits received 38,082 (26,510) – – 11,572

Amount due to the immediate

holding company – (90,003) 90,003 – –

Amounts due to the fellow subsidiaries of

the Remaining Group – (3,329) 3,329 – –

Provision for reinstatement costs 762 (762) – – –

Income tax payable 362 (41) – – 321

Borrowings 35,769 – – – 35,769

90,456 (131,713) 93,332 – 52,075

Net current assets 543,038 (12,166) 41,123 (1,730) 570,265

Total assets less current liabilities 764,727 (45,369) 41,123 (1,730) 758,751

Non-current liabilities

Contingent consideration payable 94,780 – – – 94,780

Provision for reinstatement costs 3,321 (3,321) – – –

Deferred tax liabilities 40,227 – – – 40,227

138,328 (3,321) – – 135,007

626,399 (42,048) 41,123 (1,730) 623,744

Capital and reserves

Share capital 6,528 – – – 6,528

Reserves 617,434 (41,123) 41,123 (1,730) 615,704

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 623,962 (41,123) 41,123 (1,730) 622,232

Non-controlling interests 2,437 (925) – – 1,512

626,399 (42,048) 41,123 (1,730) 623,744

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 7

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP

For the year ended 31 December 2015

The

Group Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 6) (Note 8)

Revenue 465,652 (375,149) – 2,905 93,408

Other income 996 (1,130) – 5,146 5,012

Cost of inventories consumed (150,267) 114,140 – (3,021) (39,148)

Employee benefits expenses (163,672) 135,127 – – (28,545)

Depreciation (22,226) 20,264 – – (1,962)

Amortisation (12) – – – (12)

Operating lease rentals and related expenses (50,928) 48,290 – – (2,638)

Utilities expenses (28,001) 27,281 – – (720)

Other losses, net (7,919) 7,915 – – (4)

Loss on disposal of financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (13,077) 428 – – (12,649)

Gain on fair value of financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss, net 151,324 3,576 – – 154,900

Loss on fair value of contingent consideration

payable (7,582) – – – (7,582)

Other operating expenses (66,721) 39,461 – (4,854) (32,114)

Share of profit of an associate 11,653 – – – 11,653

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries – – (1,730) – (1,730)

Finance costs (823) 207 – (176) (792)

Profit before tax 118,397 20,410 (1,730) – 137,077

Income tax expenses (28,092) 3,349 – – (24,743)

Profit for the year 90,305 23,759 (1,730) – 112,334

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 8

The

Group Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 6) (Note 8)

Other comprehensive expense for the year

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:

Exchange difference arising on translation of

foreign operations (26) – – – (26)

Share of foreign currency translation reserve

of an associate (6,298) – – – (6,298)

(6,324) – – – (6,324)

Total comprehensive income for the year 83,981 23,759 (1,730) – 106,010

Profit for the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company 90,249 23,333 (1,730) – 111,852

Non-controlling interests 56 426 – – 482

90,305 23,759 (1,730) – 112,334

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company 83,925 23,333 (1,730) – 105,528

Non-controlling interests 56 426 – – 482

83,981 23,759 (1,730) – 106,010

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 9

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF

THE REMAINING GROUP

For the year ended 31 December 2015

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 6)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax 118,397 20,410 – (1,730) 137,077
Adjustments for:

Loss on disposal of financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss 13,077 (428) – – 12,649

Gain on fair value of financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss, net (151,324) (3,576) – – (154,900)

Depreciation 22,226 (20,264) – – 1,962
Amortisation 12 – – – 12
Loss on fair value of contingent

consideration payable 7,582 – – – 7,582
Share of profit of an associate (11,653) – – – (11,653)
Finance costs 823 (207) – – 616
(Gain) loss on disposals/written-off of

property, plant and equipment (538) 542 – – 4
Impairment loss of property,

plant and equipment 8,457 (8,457) – – –

Interest income from loan to an associate (59) – – – (59)
Bank interest income (41) 5 – – (36)
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries – – – 1,730 1,730

6,959 (11,975) – – (5,016)

Operating cash flows before movements in
working capital
Increase in inventories (96) (122) – – (218)
Increase in trade receivables (651) (207) – – (858)
Increase in loan and interest receivables (129,687) – – – (129,687)
Decrease in prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 5,352 (5,078) – – 274
Increase in trade payables 1,658 (1,087) – – 571
Increase in other payables, accruals and

deposits received 3,795 (98) – – 3,697
Increase in financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (184,610) 37,575 – – (147,035)

Cash used in operations (297,280) 19,008 – – (278,272)
Interest paid (619) 4 – – (615)
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (5,689) 5,445 – – (244)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING
ACTIVITIES (303,588) 24,457 – – (279,131)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 10

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 6)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Acquisition of subsidiaries (5,559) – – – (5,559)
Acquisition of available-for-sale investment (2) – – – (2)
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (17,269) 5,658 – – (11,611)
Deposits paid for acquisition of property,

plant and equipment (3,387) 1,144 – – (2,243)
Loan and advance to an associate (2,988) – – – (2,988)
Bank interest received 41 (5) – – 36
Proceeds from disposals of property,

plant and equipment 1,303 (571) – – 732
Advance to the fellow subsidiaries of the

Remaining Group – (5,597) – – (5,597)
Withdrawal of pledged bank deposits 1,500 – – – 1,500
Placement of pledged bank deposits (26) 23 – – (3)
Proceeds from disposal of the Disposal Group – – 74,623 – 74,623

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES (26,387) 652 74,623 – 48,888

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
New borrowings raised 87,315 – – – 87,315
Repayment of borrowings (59,920) – – – (59,920)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (900) 900 – – –

Repayment to the immediate holding
Company – (72,599) – – (72,599)

Repayment to fellow subsidiaries of the
Remaining Group – (2,583) – – (2,583)

Proceeds from issue of shares 341,888 – – – 341,888
Expenses on issue of shares (6,280) – – – (6,280)

NET CASH FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES 362,103 (74,282) – – 287,821

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS 32,128 (49,173) 74,623 – 57,578

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 64,055 (32,949) – – 31,106

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (26) – – – (26)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT THE END OF THE YEAR 96,157 (82,122) 74,623 – 88,658

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents
at the end of the year
Bank balances and cash 96,654 (82,122) 74,623 – 89,155
Bank overdrafts (497) – – – (497)

96,157 (82,122) 74,623 – 88,658

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 11

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Notes:

(1) The audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2015, the audited

consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of

cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2015 of the Group are extracted from the 2015 Annual Report.

(2) The adjustment reflects (i) the deconsolidation of assets and liabilities of the Disposal Group as at 31 December